ATTACHMENT 1

Pursuant to Section 63.11 of the FCC's rules, Digicel USA, Inc. ("Digicel USA") (FRN 0013963624), the holder of Section 214 operating authority to provide global facilities-based and resold international telecommunications service between the United States and other foreign points (File No. ITC-214-20031031-00520), hereby notifies the Commission of a new foreign carrier affiliation effected through the acquisition by Digicel Curacao Holdings BV ("d/b/a Digicel Curacao"), an affiliate of Digicel USA, of Santa Barbara Utilities N.V. ("Tres Networks"), a provider of fixed and international long distance telecommunications service and internet access service in Curacao. Simultaneously with this submission, Antilles Crossing – St. Croix, Inc., another affiliate of Digicel Curacao, is filing a new foreign carrier affiliation relating to the same transaction, pursuant to Section 1.768 of the Commission's rules.

Digicel USA certifies the following information in response to Section 63.11(e) of the FCC's rules:

1. Names of New Affiliates and Countries of Affiliation □(Rule Section 1.768(e)(1); Form Item 17)

Santa Barbara Utilities N.V. ("Tres Networks") - Curacao

2. WTO Status (Rule Section 63.11(e)(2))

Curacao is currently a member of the World Trade Organization through the Netherlands. http://www.dutchcaribbeanlegalportal.com/news/latest-news/5273-islands-want-individual-membership-of-wto.

3. Name and File Number of Cable System Subject to Notification/Services Authorized Carrier is Authorized to Provide in Named Country (Rule Sections 1.768(e)(3), 63.11(e)(3) and 63.11(e)(4); Form Items 18 and 19)

This foreign carrier notification is made with respect to the Section 214 global operating authorization of Digicel USA, ITC-214-20031031-00520, supra.

In Curacao, Digicel USA provides service solely through the resale of the international switched services of unaffiliated U.S. facilities-based carriers.

4. Names, Addresses, Citizenships, and Principal Businesses of Ten-Percent-or Greater Owners of Digicel USA (Rule Section 63.11(e)(5); Form Item 20)

Digicel USA is wholly and directly owned by Digicel (Jamaica) Limited, a foreign carrier providing telecommunications service under the trade name Digicel Jamaica. See Digicel USA Section 214 application. Digicel Jamaica is a corporation organized under the laws of Jamaica. Its address is 14 Ocean Boulevard, Kingston 5, Jamaica.

Digicel Jamaica is, in turn, directly and wholly owned by Digicel Caribbean Limited (St. Lucia) IBC, a corporation organized under the laws of St. Lucia. Its address is First Floor, Financial Centre, Bridge Street, Castries, St. Lucia, and its principal business is telecommunications.

Digicel Caribbean Limited, is, in turn, directly and wholly owned by Digicel International Finance Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of St. Lucia. Its address is First Floor, Financial Centre, Bridge Street, Castries, St. Lucia, and its principal business is telecommunications.

Digicel International Finance Limited is, in turn, directly and wholly owned by Digicel Holdings (Bermuda) Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of Bermuda. Its address is 2 Church Street, Hamilton, Bermuda, and its principal business is telecommunications.

Digicel Holdings (Bermuda) Ltd. is, in turn, directly and wholly owned by Digicel Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of Bermuda. Its address is 2 Church Street, Hamilton, Bermuda, and its principal business is telecommunications.

Digicel Limited is, in turn, directly and wholly owned by Digicel Group Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of Bermuda. Its address is 2 Church Street, Hamilton, Bermuda, and its principal business is telecommunications.

Digicel Curacao is a wholly owned subsidiary of Digicel International Finance Limited, supra.

5. Interlocking Directorates (Rule Section 63.11(e)(7); Form Item 21)

Digicel USA will have no interlocking directorates with Tres Networks.

7. Date of Closing (Rule Section 63.11(e)(6))

The proposed acquisition is subject to regulatory approval which is currently pending. The parties project that these approvals will be forthcoming, and that consummation of the transaction will occur, in late May-early June of this year.

8. Market Power (Rule Section 63.11(e)(7); Form Item 12)

The FCC has determined that the sole foreign carrier possessing market power in